1 / 10
Specification for Approval
Customer Name
Customer Code
CDC5728
Customer P/N
PART NO. CODRHS74-221M:221M
Product Series CODRH74
Spec No.
S2211181366
Prod Spec No.
Version No.
A0
Prepared Checked Approved Approved by Customer
Date
2022-11-18
Date
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
Part No.CODRHS74-221M:221M
Dual-Winding Shielded Power Inductors
Dual, 220 µH, 1.48 ohm, 520 mA,
7.6mm x 7.6mm x 3.4mm
2 / 10
Revision History
Revision Change Date Requested By Change Content
A0 2022-11-18 Wu Qiang First issue.
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
3 / 10
1 Part No.
CODRH 74 - 221 M : 221 M
Product Type CODRH Series
Dimensions 7.3 7.3 4.5mm
Inductance 221:221= 220μH :220μH
Inductance Tolerance M = 20%
Operating temperature -40 +125 (Including coil’s temperature rise)
( )
2 Appearance and dimensions (mm)
3 Marking 4 Reference land pattern (mm) 5 Schematic
1 4
2 3
221
1.0
2.6
3 4
2 1
2.9
7.3±0.5
7.3±0.5
4.5Max
2
2
1
1.2
3.25
0.65
4.8
3
7.8
7.8
1 3
2 4
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
4 / 10
6 Electrical characteristics
Part No.
Pin
Inductance(μH) D.C.R. (Ω)
Saturation
current (A)
Temperature rise
current (A)
20% Typical Max Typical Typical
CODRH74-221M:221M
1-3 220 1.44 1.85 0.60
0.32
2-4 220 1.44 1.85 0.60
All data is tested based on 25  ambient temperature.
25
1 Inductance measure condition at 100kHz, 0.1V.
100kHz, 0.1V
2 Saturation current the actual value of DC current when the inductance decrease 20% of its initial value.
20%
3 Temperature rise current the actual value of DC current when the temperature rise is ΔT40 (Ta=25 ).
ΔT40 (Ta=25 )
Special remind Circuit design, component placement, PCB size and thickness, cooling system and etc.
all will affect the product temperature. Please verify the product temperature in the final application.
(PCB)
7 Saturation current VS temperature rise current curve
VS
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
5 / 10
8 Packing specification
8.1 Carrier tape dimensions (mm)
Packing is referred to the international standard IEC 60286-3.
IEC 60286-3
8.2 Tape direction
8.3 Cover tape peel off condition
Cover tape peel force shall be 0.1 to 1.3N.
0.1 1.3N
Reference peel speed 300 10mm/min.
300 10mm/
165°~180°
Carrier tape
Unreeling direction
Cover tape
Pull direction
Φ1.5
12.0±0.1
2.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
1.75±0.1
7.5±0.1
(6.75)
16.0±0.3
0.35±0.05
+0.1
-0
A-A
B-B
B B
A
A
4.8±0.1
5.1 Ref
7.8±0.1
7.8±0.1
Component
End
Feeding direction
Start
Carrier tape
Cover tape
160mm Min.
No component
100mm Min.
400mm Min.
No component
Cover tape
Sprocket hole
 2
2
1
 2
2
1
 2
2
1
 2
2
1
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
6 / 10
8.4 Reel dimensions (mm)
Label
Cover tape
Sprocket hole
Unreeling direction
8.5 Carton dimensions and packing quantity
■ Inner Carton 365 345 105mm ■ Out Carton 385 365 245mm
Product Series Quantity / Reel
/
Inner Carton Quantity Out Carton Quantity
CODRH74 1000pcs (1000 4) = 4000pcs (4000 2) = 8000pcs
8.6 Label making
The following items will be marked on the reel of product label and shipping label.
Production Label
■ Part No.
■ Electrical Information
■ Quantity
■ Packing No.
Shipping Label
■ Customer Name
■ Customer Part No.
■ Supplier Part No.
■ Supplier Name
■ Country of origin
330±2.0 100 Min.
21.0±0.8
13.0±0.5
2.0±0.5
W1
W2
W3
16.4
15.90 Min.
22.40 Max.
+1.5
-0
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
7 / 10
9 Soldering specification
9.1 Reflow profile for SMT components
   SMT
9.2 Classification of peak package body temperature (TP)
(TP)
Package Thickness
Package Volume
<350 mm
3
350 2000 mm
3
>2000 mm
3
PB-Free Assembly
<1.6mm 260 260 260
1.6 2.5mm 260 250 245
≥2.5mm 250 245 245
Reflow is referred to standard IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020D.
IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020D
480s Max.
(Time of 25℃ to peak temperature)
25
Preheat Area
TS Max.
200
TS Min.
150
tS
60～120s
Max. Ramp Up Rate = 3 /s
Max. Ramp Down Rate = 6 /s
TP
TL
217
TC
-5tP
20～30s
tL
60～150s
T( )
t(s)
Time
T
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
8 / 10
10 Electrical and dimensions test report
Customer P/N PART NUMBER CODRH74-221M:221M
Date
2022-11-18
Electrical Dimensions
Item L(1-3)
(0A)
L(1-3)
(0.60A)
L(2-4)
(0A)
L(2-4)
(0.60A)
DCR
(1-3)
DCR
(2-4)
A B C E
Spec
220.00 220.00 1.85 1.85 7.30 7.30 4.50 1.00
Tolerance
±20% Typical ±20% Typical Max Max ±0.50 ±0.50 Max Ref
Unit
No. μH μH μH μH Ω Ω mm mm mm mm
01 207.00 176.00 205.00 176.00 1.48 1.50 7.28 7.27 4.23 0.98
02 208.00 178.00 207.00 177.00 1.47 1.50 7.31 7.30 4.29 0.99
03 212.00 174.00 211.00 175.00 1.48 1.51 7.26 7.26 4.28 1.00
04 214.00 171.00 213.00 172.00 1.49 1.50 7.27 7.26 4.23 0.98
05 211.00 179.00 207.00 177.00 1.47 1.60 7.27 7.29 4.18 0.99
06 211.00 177.00 210.00 178.00 1.49 1.50 7.30 7.31 4.20 1.00
07 209.00 177.00 210.00 177.00 1.48 1.49 7.32 7.31 4.25 1.00
08 208.00 178.00 207.00 178.00 1.46 1.49 7.30 7.30 4.29 0.98
09 215.00 168.00 215.00 169.00 1.47 1.48 7.27 7.26 4.28 0.99
10 206.00 169.00 207.00 170.00 1.48 1.46 7.28 7.29 4.28 0.98
Average
210.10 174.70 209.20 174.90 1.48 1.50 7.29 7.29 4.25 0.99
Max
215.00 179.00 215.00 178.00 1.49 1.60 7.32 7.31 4.29 1.00
Min
206.00 168.00 205.00 169.00 1.46 1.46 7.26 7.26 4.18 0.98
R
9.00 11.00 10.00 9.00 0.03 0.14 0.06 0.05 0.11 0.02
Remark: Inductance(L) measure condition at 100kHz, 0.1V.
A
B C E
1.0
2.6
3 4
2 1
2.9
7.3±0.5
7.3±0.5
4.5Max
2
2
1
1.2
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
9 / 10
11 General characteristics
11.1 Storage temperature range : -40 +125
11.2 Operating temperature range : -40 +125 (Including coil’s temperature rise)
11.3 Temperature characteristics
Inductance coefficient : (0 2000) 10
-6
 /
11.4 Terminal strength test
( )
No electrode detachment should be found when the device is pushed
in two directions of X and Ywith the force of 5N for 10 seconds
after soldering between copper plate and the electrodes.
X Y 5.0N 10
11.5 Vibration test
Inductance deviation within ±5% after vibration for 1 hour, in each of three orientations
at sweep vibration (10~55~10Hz) with 1.5mm P-P amplitudes.
10 55 10Hz( 1 ) 1.5mm(P-P) 3
1 5
11.6 Shock test
Inductance deviation within ±5% after being dropped once with 981m/s
2
 (100G) shock attitude
upon a rubber block method shock testing machine, in three different orientations.
3 981m/s
2
 (100G
5
11.7 Humidity test
Inductance deviation within ±5%, after 96 hours in 90~95% relative humidity at 40±2
and 1 hour drying under normal condition.
40 2 90 95 96 1
5
11.8 High temperature operating life test
Being stored in a chamber of temperature 85 2  for 96 4hours with DC0.32A.
And then it shall be subjected to standard atmosphere conditions for 1 to 2 hours,
after which measurement shall be made and compared with the initial result, inductance deviation within ±5%
85 2 0.32A 96 4 1-2
5
11.9 Thermal shock test
Being subjected to -40±2  for 30 minutes, then to 125±2 for 30 minutes (Transition time is 1 minute Max).
This constitutes one cycle. After 100 cycles, inductance deviation within ±5%.
-40±2 30 125±2 30 ( 1 )
100 5
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative
10 / 10
12 Notice of use
12.1  Product in packing storage condition : temperature 5 40 , RH 70%.
5 40 70%
If taking out for use, the remaining products should be sealed in plastic bags and preserved in accordance with
the above conditions, to avoid oxidation of terminals (electrodes), affecting soldering status.
( )
12.2 A storage of our products for longer than 12 months is not recommended, Within other effects, the
terminals may suffer degradation, resulting in bad solderability. Therefore, all products shall  be used
within the period of 12 months based on the day of shipment.
12
12
12.3 Do not keep products in unsuitable storage conditions, such as areas susceptible to high temperatures,
high humidity, dust or corrosion.
12.4 Always handle products with care.
12.5 Don't touch electrodes directly with bare hands as oil secretions may inhibit soldering.
Always ensure optimum conditions for soldering.
12.6 When this product will be used on a similar or new project to the original one,
sometimes it might be unable to satisfy the specifications due to different condition of usage.
12.7 This inductor itself does not have any protective function in abnormal condition, such as overload,
short-circuit, open-circuit conditions, etc. Therefore, it shall be confirmed that there is no risk of smoke,
fire, dielectric withstand voltage, insulation resistance, etc., or use in abnormal conditions protective
devicesor protection circuit in the end product.
12.8  Hi-Pot test with higher voltage than spec value will damage insulating material and shorten its life.
12.9  If using in potting compound, the magnet wire coating might be damaged, please consult with us.
12.10 Refrain from rinsing product. If necessary, please consult with us.
*12.1 These products without "V" prefix are qualified for industrial product requirement , and with "V"
prefix are qualified for AEC-Q200, but it doesn't mean that our products can absolutely meet specific
industry norms and quality test standards in automotive electronics or more strict application fields .
BEC Distribution will be exempted from being responsible for the consequences of using our products  in
automotive electronic or higher application field related to safety  when without being aware of it.
“V ” “V ” AEC-Q200
www.bec.co.ukmore info:   sales@bec.co.uk
SRF0703-221M alternative